

S U P R E M E      C O U R T      O F      I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR H.B. PRABHAKARA SASTRY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23991/2008

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

D.D.A

Respondent(s)

(With office report )

Date: 05/08/2011      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Ashwani Garg, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

M/S Saharya & Co., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner is present.

The Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 30.3.2011 had granted four weeks' time to the petitioner for filing proof of dasti service in respect of respondent no.1 or to take fresh steps for service on the said respondent failing which the SLP would automatically stand dismissed. The office report shows that the ld. Counsel for the petitioner had not taken steps nor filed proof of dasti service within the said time. However, the petitioner has on 11.5.2011 filed an affidavit with proof of service in respect of respondent No.1 which was after the expiry of the time granted by the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

-2-

Item No.61

Respondent No.2 has not filed counter affidavit so far.

In view of the fact that petitioner has filed an affidavit subsequent to the expiry of the date fixed by the Hon'ble Court for further orders, place the matter before the Hon'ble

Judge in Chambers.

(H.B.PRABHAKARA SASTRY)  
REGISTRAR

hj